

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,
PETITIONER

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AMERICAN ISLAMIC
CONGRESS, COALITION OF AFRICAN-
AMERICAN PASTORS, NATIONAL COUNCIL
OF YOUNG ISRAEL, NATIONAL HISPANIC
CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE,
PROJECT NUR, SIKH AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, AND SIKH
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN J. HASSON
ERIC C. RASSBACH
HANNAH C. SMITH
LUKE W. GOODRICH
LORI H. WINDHAM
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
*3000 K Street, NW
Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 955-0095*

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
Counsel of Record
YALE KAMISAR
COLLEGIATE
PROFESSOR OF LAW
THE UNIVERSITY OF
MICHIGAN LAW SCHOOL
*625 South State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 647-9713*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Hastings has burdened CLS’s right of expressive association.	3
A. <i>Healy</i> permits universities to regulate disruptive conduct, but not an organization’s identity, associations, or beliefs.....	4
B. Expressive associations have the right to choose members and leaders who share the association’s beliefs.....	7
C. The right to choose members and leaders is at its strongest in organizations like CLS.....	10
D. Hastings claims unfettered discretion to deny recognition and access to groups it disapproves.....	12
II. Hastings has burdened CLS’s right of religious association.	14

- A. This Court has long protected the right of religious associations to be free from government interference in their internal affairs. 15
 - 1. The right to internal self-governance.... 15
 - 2. The right to select the individuals who perform religious functions. 17
 - 3. The right to select and discipline members. 22
 - 4. *Employment Division v. Smith* reaffirmed religious associations’ right to autonomy in their internal affairs. 23
- B. Cases protecting the internal affairs of religious organizations are all manifestations of the underlying right of religious association. 26
- III. The burden on CLS’s rights of expressive and religious association is severe. 29
- IV. The burden on CLS’s rights of expressive and religious association is not justified by any legitimate government interest..... 31
- CONCLUSION..... 35
- APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	20, 24
<i>Arlinghaus v. Gallenstein</i> , 115 S.W.3d 351 (Ky. 2003)	21
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. 131 (1872)	22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	9, 10, 11, 21, 27, 28
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	24, 26
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	8, 33
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	31, 32
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	9, 18, 27
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	8, 28

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dwenger v. Geary</i> , 14 N.E. 903 (Ind. 1888).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20, 24, 25
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	20, 24
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006)	20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 17, 23, 24, 25
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214, (1989)	8, 10
<i>Friedlander v. Port Jewish Center</i> , 2009 WL 3109870 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	18
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	1, 3, 4, 5, 29, 30, 31
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th 2007).....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian And Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8, 30

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	16, 17
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	16, 25, 32
<i>Malicki v. Doe</i> , 814 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2002).....	33
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	26
<i>Miller v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 728 P.2d 794 (Mont. 1986)	20
<i>Music v. United Methodist Church</i> , 864 S.W.2d 286 (Ky. 1993)	20
<i>New York State Board of Elections v.</i> <i>Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	8
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	18, 19
<i>O'Connor v. Diocese of Honolulu</i> , 885 P.2d 361 (Haw. 1994)	23
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Society</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Pierce v. Iowa-Missouri Conference</i> <i>of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 534 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 1995)	20

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	16
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,</i> 772 F.2d 1164, 1171 (4th Cir. 1985)	28, 32
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7, 10, 23, 32
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13, 30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	7, 27
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote,</i> 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19, 24, 26
<i>Salvation Army v. Department of Community Affairs,</i> 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990).....	27, 28
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian Hospitals,</i> 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991).....	20, 24
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	16, 18, 32
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home,</i> 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	20

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	13
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	32
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	5
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	22
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	15, 16, 22, 32
<i>Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007).....	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	13, 30
Statutes	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. § 4071 <i>et seq.</i> (2006)	13
42 U.S.C. §2000e-1(a) (2006)	19, 34

Other Authorities	Page(s)
2 William W. Bassett, <i>Religious Organizations and the Law</i> § 8.38 (1997 & Supp. 2009)	21
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 2C	34, 35
Douglas Laycock, <i>Church Autonomy Revisited</i> , 7 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 253 (2009)	32, 33
S. Rep. No. 88-872 at 2355 (1964)	34
